
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Community and Wellbeing Policy 
Development Advisory Group
Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 5.30 pm
Wallis Room, Parkside

The Access to Information Procedure Rules are not applicable to Policy Development Advisory Groups and
members of the public may not attend. 

Members of the Council who are not members of the Policy Development Advisory Group may attend to 
observe the proceedings, seating for which will be provided, subject to providing advance (by noon of the day of 
the meeting) written notification to the Chairman and clerk of the meeting.

Councillors:

Kate Rowbottom (Chairman)

Andrew Baldwin
John Blackall
Toni Bradnum
Karen Burgess
Alan Britten

David Coldwell
Jim Sanson
David Skipp
Josh Murphy
Ben Staines

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  To approve the notes of the previous meeting 3 - 6

To approve as correct the notes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016

3.  Process for, and consideration of, grants to recurrently funded 
organisations (Strategic Grants)

7 - 18

The Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group shall 
advise the Cabinet Member on Strategic Grants prior to the making and 
publishing of a non- key decision by the Cabinet Member for Community and 
Wellbeing. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group
26 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors: Kate Rowbottom (Chairman), Andrew Baldwin, 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Alan Britten, David Coldwell, 
Jim Sanson and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Toni Bradnum

Also Present: Councillors Crosbie and Jupp.

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Bradnum. 

2  TO AGREE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE GROUP FOR THE 
FORTHCOMING YEAR

The group agreed that the start time of forthcoming meetings of the group be 
17:30. 

3  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER

The Community Safety Manager introduced the draft Public Spaces Protection 
Order report scheduled for Council on 7 September 2016. Research had been 
undertaken over the past year and consideration had been given to the number 
of complaints received by the Council and the Police. A full public consultation 
was held in June 2016. Accordingly, the following prohibitions would be 
recommended to Council:

 Consumption of Alcohol in a Public Place (to replace the existing 
Designated Public Place Order)

 Parkour or ‘Free-Running” within Horsham Town Centre
 Anti-social use of vehicles
 Dog Fouling
 Control of Dogs

Members were supportive of the report but emphasised that enforcement 
remained a challenge for the Council. The group advised, and the Chairman 
agreed, that a report on enforcement considerations be scheduled for a 
forthcoming meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Policy Development 
Advisory Group. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group
26 July 2016

2

4  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES 2016/17

The Community Safety Manager introduced the group to the three Community 
Safety Partnership Priorities for 2016-17. The group heard that the three 
priorities were focussed as follows:

a) Road Safety
- New driver / rider awareness programme
- Summer and Christmas drink/drug driving campaigns
- Older driver training assessment

 
b) Vulnerable People

- Cyber-safety
- Scam awareness
- Awareness raising about vulnerable people with disabilities

 
c) Shoplifting

- Local action teams in market towns to encourage closer working to 
address shoplifting 

- Re-invigoration of ‘shop watch’
- Targeting of repeat offenders

Members thanked the Community Safety Manager for explaining the priorities 
and concurred with the prioritisation of road safety in particular. 

5  COMMUNITY SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 UPDATES

The Community Safety Manager introduced the Community Safety Unit Service 
Delivery Plan 2016-17 which demonstrated the contribution of the Unit to the 
relevant objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan. Members received a copy 
of the Service Delivery Plan and discussed the following particular objectives:

 Domestic abuse
 Anti-social behaviour
 Public engagement
 Cyber-crime
 Environmental crime
 Child exploitation

Members thanked the Community Safety Manager for the comprehensive 
update.

6  REVIEW OF OVERALL SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS

The Head of Community and Culture explained that a review was underway of 
the overall support provided by the council to voluntary organisations. A number 
of community groups were receiving indirect support from the council in the 

Page 4



Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group
26 July 2016

3

3

form of subsidised premises. A review was ongoing between the community 
and property teams to understand how to make better use of the council’s 
assets, the commercial rentable value of each asset, and the impact that the 
review may have on voluntary organisations. Some voluntary organisations 
could, for example, be asked to share the use of premises if that was identified 
as a proposal in the review. 

Members noted that the approach was comprehensive and district wide and 
that advice would be sought from the Advisory group as and when a decision 
was scheduled. 

7  PORTFOLIO UPDATES

The Head of Community and Culture informed the group that the next meeting 
of the Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group would 
advise the Cabinet Member on grants to recurrently funded organisations. 
There had been a business process change to move away from Service Level 
Agreements toward the Council providing annual conditional grant funding. 
Members were asked to note that officers would contact the Advisory group in 
advance of the meeting in order to make preparations. 

Members commended officers on hearing the positive updates from across the 
portfolio. Officers were asked to clarify the wording on the Heartsafe Action 
Plan and Members were asked to note that the original agenda wording 
concerning the CSP was effectively about partners working closer together and 
not about a merger.  

The meeting closed at 18:50

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 Process for, and consideration of, grants to recurrently funded organisations (Strategic Grants)
	Application Summary - Community Transport
	Application Summary - Families Communities
	Application Summary - Infrastructure Support
	Application Summary - Older People
	Application Summary - Young People




Minutes of the meeting


1

Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group
27 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Kate Rowbottom, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Alan Britten and Josh Murphy

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell, Jim Sanson and David Skipp

Also Present: Christian Mitchell

8  TO APPROVE THE NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The group approved the notes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016. 

9  PROCESS FOR, AND CONSIDERATION OF, GRANTS TO RECURRENTLY 
FUNDED ORGANISATIONS (STRATEGIC GRANTS)

The Head of Community and Culture explained that the advice of the group was 
being sought on the Strategic Grants Scheme 2017/18. The Cabinet Member, 
upon taking the advice of the group, would then make a Cabinet Member ‘non-
key’ decision, in accordance with the constitution of the council. Contextually, 
the Head of Community and Culture set out the changing position of funding 
and grants which had emerged as a consequence of the 87% reduction in 
central government revenue support grant since 2010. A new Strategic Grants 
Scheme had been agreed to replace the existing Service Level Agreement 
process. The scheme opened in May 2016 and bids were to be submitted by 
July 2016.

Councillor Britten declared a non-pecuniary interest in the agenda item by virtue 
of his involvement in the Horsham Community Car Scheme; and Councillor 
Rowbottom declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of a family member 
being a user of a service provided by one of the applicants. 

Members received summaries of the purpose of each grant request, the level of 
any funding previously provided by the council and an officer recommendation. 
Officer recommendations had been informed by the:

a) extent to which the organisations request aligns with council 
priorities

b) organisations previous performance and perceived value for 
money

c) historical level of financial support received from the council
d) impact of reducing council financial support on that organisations 

service

In turn, the group discussed the strategic grant requests received under the 
following themes:



Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group
27 September 2016

2

i) Older people
ii) Young people
iii) Families/Communities
iv) Infrastructure Support
v) Community Transport

The group endorsed the process and supported the officer recommendations, 
but recommended that consideration be given to providing information on 
employee costs and applicant running cost overheads to accompany the 
summaries in future years. The Chairman noted the general support of the 
group for the recommendations and thanked the group for their participation 
and advice. 

The meeting closed at 19:30

CHAIRMAN


